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PRODUCTION OF EGGS 

July 1993 

HIGHLIGHTS 

Preliminary estimates for July 1993 show that egg production 
in Canada at 40182,000 dozens increased by 0.8% from July 
1992. The number of layers decreased from 20,765000 
in 1992 to 20,632,000 in 1993 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,305 in July 1992, to 2,337 in July 1993. 

Egg producers received an average of 91.8 cents per dozen in 
July 1993 compared with 91.7 cents in July 1992. All 
levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted 
from these prices. 

Layer numbers carried in this publication include layers in 
registered, non—registered and hatchery supply flocks. Numbers 
in registered flocks are obtained from the Canadian Egg Marketing 
Agency, non—registered layer numbers are based on a semi—annual 
survey conducted on April 1 and October 1 each year. Layer 
numbers in hatchery supply flock are estimated by Statistics Canada 
using historical data series. 

Rate of lay statistics for registered, non—registered and hatchery 
supply flocks are collected using the semi—annual Statistics Canada 
survey referred to above which inslude a sample of egg producers 
in all provinces and in all sizes of layer flocks. 

PRODUCTION DOEUFS 

julllet 1993 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Solon les estimations provisoires, Ia production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 40,182,000 douzaines, uno augmenté de 0.8% 
de juillet 1992 it juillet 1993. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminution de 20,765,000 an 1992 é 20,632,000 en 1993 
tandis quo le taux do ponto a augmenté do 2,305 on 1992 it 
2,337 an juillet 1993. 

Los producteurs ont recu an moyenne 91.6 cents Ia douzaine 
d'oeufs an juin 1993 contre 91.7 cents an juillet 1992. 
Toutes les retenues payées aux agences de commercialisation ont 
été soustraites do ces prix. 

Les chiffres concernant les pondeuses produits dans cetto 
publication représentent le nombre de pondeuses dens los 
poulaillers enregistrés, non—enregistrés et dans los troupeaux 
d'approvisionnement. Les chiffres concernant los pondeuses dans 
les poulaillers enregistrés sont obtenus do l'Office canadien do 
commercialisation des oeufs, los statistiques des pondousos non-
enregistrées sont ostiméos a partir d'une enquête semestrielle 
ayant lieu le 1 avril et le 1 octobre de cheque annéo. Los donnéos 
concernant las pondeuses dans lea troupeaux dapprovisionnomont 
sont estimées a partir dos données dos années antérieures. 

Les statistiques cur los taux de ponte pour les poulaillers 
enregistrés, non—enregistrés et las troupeaux dapprovisionnement 
sont rocueillies en utilisant l'enquôto semestrielle do Statistiquo 
Canada qui eat basée sur un échantillonnage qui comprend des 
poulaillers do toutos Los provinces et de toutes les grandeurs. 

Egg production estimates are calculated by multiplying layerl La production doeuf eat calculée en multipliant le nombre cle 
numbers in each of the three types of flocks by the respective pondeuses dens les trois types do troupoaux par le taux de ponte 
rate of lay in each type. I  correspondant. 
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Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951 —2453 
For information ......................................................... (613)951-2549 

Nota: 
Les quantités dans ce bulletin sont an unites metriques. 
La facteur de conversion utilisé est: 1 kg = 2.2046 Iivres 
Pour commander.....................................................(613) 951-2453 
Pour renseignements ................... .............. ............. (613) 951 —2549 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Production, Farm PrIces of Egg.. Canada, July 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU I. Sommas., piududion. d'o.ufs at prlx Ala form. dos 0.01,. Canado ulIel  1992 01 1293 

July 199383 
ax of 

julIet 	 1992 

1993 on 
1992 	 1993 	 Sd. 

1992 

Awrsgs numbot of layer. - Nornbre moy.n d. pondeuses (000) 20.765 20632 99.4 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'o.ufs pour 100 pondeuses 2.305 2.337 101.4 

Egg production (000 doz.) - Productbn d'o.ufs (000 douz) 39.882 40,182 100.8 

Farm prc.cf.ggssoldtorconstznplion(4./doL) - PrIx 91.7 (1) 91.8(1) 100.1 
Ale formw doe oeuls mis an marchA (4./douz) 

(1) Al le4es paid to ma,lceting boards by producers have been subtracted from these pnc.s. 
(1) Tout.s lee retenues payóea aux agsnces do commesciatealion oft etA sotistraites do cea pr.. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by Ptoiinc.. July 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'o.ufs. par provInce, julIet 1992 01 1993 

ProvInces 

Averag, number 
olltyers(1) 

P40mb,. moyen 
do porid.uses(1) 

1993 as 
aSol 

1992 

1993 on 
S do 
1292 

Eggs per 
lOOlaysis 

Nombre d'o.ufs 
pour 100 
pondeiaes 

1993 as 
aSol 

1992 

1993 an 
% do 
1992 

Egg produdion(2) 

Productbn 
d'oeufs(2) 

1993 as 
aSof 

1992 

1993 an 
S de 
1992 

1992 1993 1992 1293 1292 1993 

00 No this Q® -__ 

N.wfoundlend - T.n.-Neuve 340 344 1012 2.082 2.199 105.5 590 630 106.8 
Pnrice Edward Island - 
lIe-du-Pmc.-Edoua,d 114 119 104.4 1,822 2.180 119.6 173 216 124.9 
Nova Scotia - NouvelI. Ecoss. 898 869 96.8 2,320 2.169 93.5 1,736 1,571 90.5 
New Brunswick - Nouveau Brunswick 497 487 98.0 2,232 97.9 

 
2,231 100.0 924 905 

Ou6bocGuebec - 3,544 3506 98.9 2.360 2.435 1032 6,969 7.114 102.1 
Ontario 7,661 7,692 100.4 2.375 2,403 1012 15,163 15,406 101.6 
MaMOt,. 2,240 2249 100.4 2,366 2.306 97.5 4,416 4,321 97.8 
Saskatchewan 946 934 98.7 2.122 2.199 103.6 1,673 1,711 102.3 
sJbsi1a 1,937 1.907 985 2,109 2,149 101.9 3,404 3.415 100.3 
British Columbia - 
Colombis-Britannfqus 2,588 2.525 97.6 2241 2,325 103.7 4,834 4,893 101.2 

Canada 20,765 20,632 99.4 2,305 2,337 101.41 39,882 40,182 100.8 

(1) The avetage of the estimated number of layers at the b.giming and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre s.timatl do pondet..es au dAbut etA Is fIn du mole. 
(2) Egg production Inckides leakers and reecIe. as watt as eggs sold for consumption, eggs sold for hatchIng 

and eggs used by producer.. 
(2)Ls production d'osiu, comprend We oe01s fassurAs St rejeiM, Iso oeuls vendus pow I. consommation, lee oeiis 

vendus pour Incit>ation silos 0.01s utiIia4s par We produdoums. 





TABLE 3. Egg Disposition, by Province. July 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoulement dos oeufs, par provinc.. luillet 1992 it 1993 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vandus pow consommatlon Farm price 

Farm prIce 

Used by poducers 

Utitsés par le. producteurs 

leakers and 
rejects 

Osuf. flssurés 

I 

Ouantlty, 	Value Quantity 	Value 
01 rejeléi  

OuanIK6 Valour Prix a Is fermi QuantIté Valour  

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 of doz. $000 8 per doz. 000 of doz. $000 000 of doz. 

'000 do douz. 4 Is douz. '000 do douz. '000 do douz. 

Ntld.-T.-N. 576 617 646 706 1111 114.5 1 0 1 0 11 12 

PE.I. - i.-P.-E. 165 210 178 229 106.0 109.0 1 1 2 2 3 4 
N.S. - N.-t. 1,565 1,411 1,628 1,467 104.0 104.0 3 3 4 4 10 12 

N.B. - N-B. 752 742 758 758 100.8 102.1 3 3 3 4 18 15! 
Qua. - Quo. 5,782 5,961 5,458 5,509 94.4 92.4 19 20 25 26 115 119: 
Ord. 13,784 13.843 12,442 12,552 90.3 90.7 52 54 56 58 275 276 
Man. 4.184 4.075 3,440 3,462 822 85.0 15 15 14 15 83 81 
Sa*. 1.525 1,535 1,319 1.355 8615 58.3 39 39 40 41 31 31 
MIs -At. 2.906 2.884 2,615 2.574 90.0 89.3 41 43 42 43 59 58 

B.C. - C.-B. 4,140 4220 3.970 3984 95.9 94.4 22 23 23 24 83 84 

Cnade 1 	35,384 35,498 32,454 32.5961 91.7 91.81 198 201 210 2171 686 692 

TABLE 4. ProductIon and Disposition of Eggs, by ProvInce. January to the snd of July 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 4. ProductIon M Ocoulemant des ocuf,, par province, janvl.r * Ia fin do juilIat 1992 at 1993 

Provinces voductlon(1) 

1993 as 
s % of 

1992 

1993 an 
S do 
1992 

Sold for 
consump(lon(2) 

Venchis pour 
oonsommatlon(2) 

1993 as 
a % of 

1992 

1993 on 
S do 
1992 

Used by 
producers 

UtiIsOs par 
los producteurs 

1993 as 
a S of 

1992 

1993 an 
S do 
1992  

Leakers and 
Rejects 

Oeuls fissures 
at rejetCs 

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 do douz. '000 do douz. '000 do douz. '000 do douz. 

Nfld. - T.-N. 4210 4,387 1037 4,127 4279 103.7 7 0 0.0 82 83 

P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 1,201 1,468 122.2 1,168 1,431 122.5 7 7 100.0 23 28 
N.S. - N.-E. 11,392 10,582 95.5 10,213 9.715 95.1 21 20 952 75 70 

N.B. - P.1.-B. 6.153 8,381 103.4 4,954 5.162 1042 21 20 95.2 108 102 
Ou.. - QuO. 48,174 48,102 999 40,022 40,237 100.5 133 140 105.3 802 804 
Oil. 103,718 103,581 100.1 93,167 92,801 99.6 384 378 103.8 1,908 1,853 
Man, 30,800 30,141 971 28,842 28218 971 105 105 100.0 579 564 
SW. 11,865 11,810 99.5 10,665 10,554 99.0 273 273 100.0 218 2141 
Ms -Mb. 22,915 23,510 102.6 19.303 19,798 102.6 287 301 104.9 393 398 

B.C. - C.-B. 33,450 32,698 97.8 29.017 28,340 97.7 154 161 104.5 585 566 

Canade 273,876 273,190 99.71 241,475 	240,535 99 .61 1,372 1,405 102.41 4,771 4,682 

(1) includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Compr.nd los oeufs d'Incubatlon. 
(2) HatchIng .ggs not Includod. 
(2) No comprend psi ist o.tis d'Incubation. 
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TABLE 5. Placement.. Laying Chicks by Province or Region Four-Week Period, ending July 31, 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 5.Piacements do poussina temellea du type do poote. par province at region. pOriode do quatre samainos tinissant 
I. 31 julliel 1992 at 1993 

Four-week period encing January 110 July 31 
July 31 

Péclode do quatre semalnos Du br lanvier au 31 julIlel 
Be terminant is 31 JulIlet  

1993as 1993as 
a%ol a%ol 

1992 1992 
Provincss 1992 	 1993 1992 1993 

1993en 1993en] 
%de %de' 
1992 1992 

'OOO 'OOO 

Atlantic provinces - ProvinCes do I'Aiiantlqu. 116 	 85 73.3 1,104 1,176 106.5 
Quebec - Québec 242 	 218 90.1 1,778 1,743 98.0 
OntarIo 597 	 685 114.7 5,138 5.162 100.5 
Manitoba 134 	 160 119.4 1,594 1,490 
Saskatchewan 59 	 69 116.9 611 625 102.3 
ftJbeit5 105 	 84 80.0 1,442 1,313 91.1 
British Columbia - Colomble—Brltannique 150 	 203 135.3 1.322 1,361 103.0 

Canada 1 	1,403 	 1,504 107.21 12,989 12.870 99.1 

Source: Agriculture Canada 

TABLE 8. Report of Proc.aa.d Egg Production, Canada. Four-week Peclod endIng July 31, 1993 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport our to production d'o.ufs tranaformé.. Canada. pour iso quatro aemainea finissant I. 31 juilIet 1993 

Whole egg 

Oeufs antlers 

YOlk 

Jaunes 
Albumen 

rotal period 

rotal. pérlode 

To date 

A Ce jour 

kg kg kg 

TOtal break Qicf.iId basis) - Total doe 
oeufsca.s6s (llquid.) 1.958.194 664,254 1.088.209 3.710,657 26,622,843 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'o.ut.congelós 719,159 288,736 167,924 1,175,819 7,917,188 

Uquid egg poOtjction - Production 
d'ooufs Vquldos 889.174 358.466 431,685 1,679,325 9,202,360 

Oiled egg production - Production tie 
pou. dooula 90,661 172,276 117,300 380,244 2,601.531 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: MarchC tie volaifles. rapport dAgcicuIur. Canada. 





TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux ailment., par mole, Canada, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

Month-MOle 	 1988 	 1989 	 1990 	 1991 	 1992 	 1993 

January - Janvler 4.12 3.76 3.60 4.23 4.18 4.24 
February - Févrter 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 4.27 
March - Mare 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 4.06 4.34 
A.pdl - Avill 4.15 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 4.22 

May -. Mal 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 4.16 
Jun. - Juin 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 4.06 4.18 
July - JuliI.t 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 4.18 4.21 
AUgUst - AoOt 3.77 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 

September - Septems 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.32 4.33 
October - Ociobr. 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - Novemtxe 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 4.30 
December - D4cembci 3.81 4.25 4.36 4.57 4.33 

Average - Moyenn• 3.94 3.96 3.98 4.28 3.59 

Not.: The egg-feed ratio Is the nunter of Idlograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal In value to the Win price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weigNed by the number of layers In each of five regIons of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Bagiming in 1986, all leviss paid to marketing boards by 
procbcers have been subtracted from thee. prices. 

Note: 1e rapport doe oeufa aux ailments eel I. nombre tie kilogrammes tie moul8e tie pont. 8 leneur de 17S-20% dont Is valeur 
quIvsut au prix duns douzalne d'oeufs 81* ferm•. 10 prix des aIlments eat pondéré aulvant I. nombre tie pondeuses 

dana clnq regions ci Canada. Le prix ties oaofs eat fondé sin lee recetles des agriculteurs pour toutes lee catégorlee 
d'oeufs vendu.. A partk tie 1986. toutee tee reteriues payees aux agerices da commerclalisation ont 814 soustraitee do 
ce prtx. 

TABLE 5. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption in Canada, by Month, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU S. Prtx moyens dos osists vendus pour consommatton au Canada, par mole, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

Month-Mole 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

dollars per dozen - doW. 1* douzaine 

January - Janvler 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 0.941 
February - F8vrler 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.878 0.943 
March - Mare 0.859 0.986 0.896 0.933 0.881 0.950 
April - Avili 0.854 0.964 0.886 0.578 0.887 0.922 

May - Mal 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0.887 0.907 
June - JuIn 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 0.890 0.910 
July - Juliet 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 0.918 
AugUst - AoOt 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 0.937 

September - Septembr. 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 0.932 
October - Octobre 0.984 0.986 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembre 0.962 0.986 0.926 0.929 0.927 
December - Décembre 0.984 0.957 0.927 0.940 0.943 

(1) Beginring In 1986. all lay., paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from thes. prices. 
(1) A parlir ti. 1986, toutes lea retenuas payee aux agencea tie commerctsllsatlon oot 614 aou.tralea dec. prbt. 
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RECE N SEMEN I 

Put the Most Rehable Les donUcs les plus flables sur 
Data on Canada's Farms and 

Farmers to Work for You', 
Keeping up with changes in Canada's dynamic 
yti.xe sector could be a time-consumng task. 

To help, the 1991 Census of Agriculture otters the 
most comprehensive information m1able in a for 
mat to suit you. 

With our tree publication, the 1991 Census of 
Ag44culture Products and Serinces, youul discover 
a.lt the products and services avaable from the 
Census of Agriculture. 

A unue series of 24 Data Publications presents 
a tascinating insight into agriculture at the national, 

ovincial and sub-provincial levels. 

Got a specific request? Custom Services otter a 
wide range of services in the combinations of 
variables or geographic areas that interest you. 
Unpubshed Data are available in print or on 

sket1e in a series of specialty,  designed small area 
data tables. 

Three Analytical Publications, with maps and graphics, provide a quick look 
at current trends in Canada's last-changing pruinary agnculture industry. These 
publications are a must for anyone with a keen or casual interest in agriculture. 

I  )a~dculfure et sur les exploitan ts  
agncoles a votre disposition 

Suvre l'évolution du secteur agricole canaden. 
seCteur dynamigue Of en est un, exige beaucoup 
de temps. Afin de vous aider dans cetle tche, le 
recensemerit de l'agncufture de 1991 met a voire 
disposition Its men segnelTrents les plus txhaustjls 
gui suit, sous une torme gui vouS Convient. 

V otis décotivnez dans notre publication gratuile. 
irititulée Prdui1t et services du recensement di 
ra9nculiure di 1991, tous les pi'odurts et serv ices 
qu otlre Ic recensement de ragncutture. 

N ous avons a votre disposition une stile unique 
di 24 pubk.ations, dont Its doonées vous permct• 
tent tie mieux corriprendre Ia situation fascinante 
tie l'agncutlure aux échelles nationale, ptovinciale 
et intraprovinciale. 

Si vous avez des besoins spéciaux, Its Services 
personnallsis vous oflrent un vaste iventafl tie 
pos.sibilites et its peuvent regrouper Its v'anables 
ou 	les regions9eo graphiques selon vos 
specifications. Les donnees non pub4ees peuvent 

vous Ctre communiquCes sur suppori papier ou sur disquette et cITes soot 
prCsentéessous brine tie tateaux rent ermant des données régionales, tableaux 
gui soot spécialement concus pour rCpoodre a vos besoins. 

Dc plus, trois publlcations analyfiques, comnprertant caries et graphiques, vous 
donitent un aperçu ties tendances actuetles observées dans IC secteur prvnaire 
en const,ante evolution quest l'agricutture. Ces publica boos soot indispensables 
a toute pers000e qui s'intéres.se tie pès ou tie loin a l'agncullure. 

For more liformation, contact your 
local Statbcs Canada Regional 
Reference Centre or.  

C) User Services Unit 
Census of Agriculture 
SI aItics Canada 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KIA 0T6  

£3 In Ottawa, call: 613 9518711 
Outside Ottawa, call Toll tree: 
1800 465-1991 
Fax: 613 9511680 

£3 To order Publications: 
call Toll free: 1800 267-6677 

PVur Ous de renstowents, commu 
niquez avec le centre regional tie con-
sultation tie Statistique Canada  le 
plus pioche tie che1 tvus ou avec: 

£3 Sous-section ties services aux 
ulilisaleur 
Recensement 6e rricitre 
Statistique Canada 
Ottawa (OntarE) 
MA 0T6  

C) Si vous apoelez d'Ottawa, com 
sez le 951-8711 

Si vous appelez tie revien, 
comniosez It numCro saris frais 
1800 465-1991 
TC!écopieur 613 9511680 

£3 Puur commander Its publica-
tions, composez It numCro sans 
Irais 1800 267-6677 
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